
You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Lyrasis Members and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/reportofquarterm1902newj

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



Document No. 44.

R K PO RT
OF THE

Quartermaster-General
OF THE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

For the Year igo2.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



REPORT.

To the Governor and Commander-in-Chief

:

Pursuant to paragraph 51 of the act concerning the military

and naval forces of this State, approved March 23, 1900, I have the

honor to submit my annual report of the operations of the Quar-

termaster-General's Department for the fiscal year ended October

31st, 1902.

The Quartermaster-General of this State is also Commissary-

General, Paymaster-General, Chief of Ordnance, Chief Medical

Purveyor, and Medical Storekeeper. As Quartermaster-General he

is required to provide the National Guard or uniformed militia with

clothing, camp and garrison equipage, quarters, transportation and

miscellaneous supplies classed as Quartermaster's stores ; as Com-

missary-General, all supplies of subsistence in kind or cooked ; as

Paymaster-General, payment of troops and disbursement of the ap-

propriations for the maintenance, heating and lighting of armories,

and to draw and pay over to the heads of departments and the com-

manding officers of the several regiments and other organizations,

the annual appropriations made for the purpose of procuring drill

rooms, and other expenses incident to the existence of such organiza-

tions ; and as Chief Medical Purveyor and Storekeeper, he purchases

and issues all medical supplies of kinds selected and approved by the

Surgeon-General.

ARMS.

The annual returns received from the several organizations of

the National Guard show the arms and equipments, the property

of the State, in their possession to be generally in condition for im-

mediate service. Such as are reported defective or unserviceable will

be ordered returned to the State Arsenal for the necessary repairs.

The State continues to use the Springfield Rifle, calibre .45 as the

service arm. Those now in use are the models 1879 an<^ 1884, in-

(3)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



4 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

eluding a few of the model 1873 issued to the state by the National

Government in 1874 and 1876. This speaks well for the long wear-

ing qualities and strength of this fine old weapon.

The United States Government is still experimenting with the

magazine rifle, and the Chief of Ordnance says in his report for

the present year that "the improved musket which was referred to

in the last report of the Chief of Ordnance as being under construc-

tion has been completed and tried with very satisfactory results. The
principal points of its difference from the present service musket are

the two lugs instead of one for holding the bolt against the rearward

pressure of the powder, with resulting increase of strength sufficient

to enable a velocity of 2,300 feet per second to be obtained ; the hous-

ing of the magazine in the stock directly below the chamber in-

stead of having it project to one side. In addition to these there are

various changes of details which both improve the rifle and cheapen

and accelerate its production. The arm is supplied with a cleaning

rod which can be partially pulled from its place below the barrel and

held with a catch so as to form a bayonet. The "rod bayonet," as it

is called, has been considered before but has never received a thor-

ough trial in the service. Its great advantage is that it lightens the

weight made up of the gun, bayonet and bayonet scabbard, and by

dispensing with the latter two as separate articles to be carried, per-

mits the soldier to carry with him an entrenching tool of sufficient

size to be serviceable. There are differences of opinion as to the val-

ue of the rod bayonet ; although less effective as a bayonet alone

than the one now in use in the service, it is undoubtedly of some val-

ue in converting the musket into a pike, and in view of the increasing

prominence of the entrenching tool and the decreasing occasion for

the use of the bayonet, its experimental substitution is in line with

apparent progress in subordinating the latter to the former."

A table showing the principal elements of the new piece in com-

parison with those of the present service calibre .30 rifle is also pub-

lished by the Chief of Ordnance and is appended herewith, and will

be interesting to officers and enlisted men of the National Guard in.

connection with the foregoing extract

:

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERNASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

2§

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



6 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

the regular army that will tend to make the National Guard a val-

uable auxiliary to aid the National Government in case of war.

Such a bill should carry with it a provision for the exchange of

the howitzers and gatling guns of obsolete patterns, which now con-

stitute the somewhat nondescript armament of our field batteries,

for modern 3-inch rifled guns of a pattern approved by the Ordin-

ance Department as suitable for State service.

I most earnestly recommend that the attention of our Senators

and Representatives in Congress be officially called to this most im-

portant matter with a view to the early introduction and passage of

the necessary legislation for the objects above set forth.

UNIFORMS.

The contract for making uniforms for the National Guard for

the year 1902-3 was awarded to the William H. Hortsmann Com-
pany of Philadelphia. The bids received were as follows

:

Name. Location.

I

Jacob Reed's Sons
]
Philadelphia

Boylan Manufacturing' Company |New York City.
Wm. H. Harstmann Company [Philadelphia....

$4.54
4.30
4.19

The material used is of the Oakes manufacture, made at Bloom-

field, New Jersey, purchased by the State and turned over to the con-

tractor to be used in the fabrication of the garments, thus securing

cloth uniform in color and quality.

The present mode of furnishing uniforms to the National Guard

should be readjusted. As it is, certified bills for the purchase of uni-

forms are paid by the Treasurer upon the warrant of the Comptrol-

ler, and it is the duty of the Quartermaster-General to notify the

Comptroller on or before the first Monday in April of each year of

the sum charged against each organization for uniforms furnished

during the year ending on that day, and one-fourth of the amount

so reported shall be deducted from each of the two next succeeding

appropriations for each organization so furnished.

It is recommended that this complicated and, to me, unjust sys-

tem' of compelling military organizations to bear half the cost of uni-

forms only worn by them in State service be abolished, and that the

National Guard be uniformed, as it is armed and equipped, entirely

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 7

at the expense of the State, leaving- an annual appropriation to the

National Guard unimpaired for the many other expenses incident to

the existence of its several organizations which are paid therefrom.

If the uniforms are furnished solely at the expenses of the State, thus

remaining the property of the State, company commandants or regi-

mental quartermaster as the case may be, could be held to a more

strict accountability for the proper care of uniforms issued to them,

and the cost of uniforms or parts thereof injured, destroyed through

carelessness or wilful neglect should be paid for by a deduction from

their annual appropriation.

NEW ORGANIZATIONS.

The new regiment known as the Fifth Regiment, National

Guard, organized by order of the Commander-in-Chief (General Or-

ders Nos. 3 and 4 C. S., Office of the Adjutant-General) by the as-

signment of four companies from the First Regiment and two com-

panies from the Fourth Regiment, and the formation of six new

companies, has been uniformed, armed and equipped to the extent of

approved requisitions received at this office, as directed in said or-

ders.

The new companies organized in the First and Fourth Regi-

ments to take the place of those assigned to the Fifth Regiment have

also been uniformed, armed and equipped as directed in special or-

ders issued from the office of the Adjutant-General.

SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR CLAIMS.

An allowance of $47,593.69 has been made on these claims since

the date of my last report, since which there has been no National

Legislation or ruling of the Comptroller of the Treasury under which

the Auditor for the War Department can make any further allow-

ances. The disallowed items aggregate $90,704.43. This amount

can be divided as follows :

Amount of items of ordnance for which allowance could
only be made in kind $26,545.95

Amount of items of clothing, subsistence, etc., for
which a money allowance is claimed 64.15S.4S

$90,704 43

I am advised that the Court of Claims has no jurisdiction over

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



8 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

these claims, and that further relief can be obtained only through

Congress.

ANNUAL ENCAMPMENT.

The Second Brigade, Brigadier-General Ouincy O'M. Gill-

more commanding, consisting of the Second and Third Regiments

Infantry, Battery "B" Field Artillery and Second Troop Cavalry,

encamped at Sea Girt on the date assigned to them, respectively

from July 12th to 26th, 1902. The expenses were as follows :

Construction and taking down camp $1,151.00
Cooks and waiters 1,249.50

Forage and straw 617. 9S

Freight, expressage, etc 33S.30
Fuel and light 299.44
Medical supplies 83 . 69

Music 730 .50

Quartermaster and Commissary-General's Department, for
compensation and expenses 328.50

Subsistence 7,495 . 94

Transportation 3,930.66

Incidentals, laundry, advertising for supplies, telephone
charges, etc 280.60

Pay of officers and enlisted men 17,697.50

RECAPITULATION.
Expended by the Quartermaster-General, as disbursing

officer, from funds furnished on requisition of the
Governor, and for which expenditures certified and
approved vouchers of receipt have been filed with the
Comptroller of the Treasury $29,697.50

Bills paid by the State Treasure!- upon warrants of the
Comptroller 4,506 . 11

$34,203.61

$34,203.61

I made several recommendations in my report of 1899 f°r im~

provements at the Camp Grounds, which have never been carried out

as the Committee on Appropriations has not seen fit to make pro-

vision for the cost of such improvements. The principal recommen-

dations at that time were the reclaiming of the low or meadow
ground bordering Stockton Lake on the south of the Camp Grounds,

which should be filled in, graded and planted in shade trees. The

soil necessary to fill in could be taken from the lake bottom. A
system of jetties for the protection of the ground near the shore from

the ravages of the ocean should be built. The widening of the main

road from the railroad, past the cottage to the ocean would be a great

improvement. The Sea Girt Land and Improvement Company pro-

posed at that time to join in the expense if the State would dedicate

to the purpose a strip fifteen feet wide along the entire north side, the

Improvemnt Company contributing a strip of the same width on the

other side for the purpose of widening the road to the ocean ; side-

walks to be curbed, forming a splendid boulevard.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 9

An adequate supply of clear and wholesome water has been as-

sured from the new artesian well now rapidly approaching comple-

tion. This well has a capacity of two hundred and twenty gallons

per minute, which will meet all requirements of the camp grounds.

The 200, 300 and 500 yard butts and pits on the rifle range have

been rendered impregnable to decay from effects of the weather, and

use, by rebuilding them with walls and floors of the best cement and

concrete, strengthened with iron rods and bolts, and braced with

heavy timber. The 600 and 1,000 yard ranges have also been rebuilt

with timber in the same manner as before and will be serviceable for

six or seven years.

The necessity for a new headquarters' house for the accommo-

dation of the Governor and staff, is urgently recommended. The

structure in use at the present time as the Governor's headquarters

should be removed to another location on the grounds for the unin-

terrupted use of the superintendent of the grounds and his family.

The new building should be provided with sufficient bed rooms, etc.,

for the Governor and staff. The present dining room is inadequate.

There should also be a large room suitable for the meetings of such

State boards as are frequently convened at Sea Girt during the

summer. I earnestly recommend that the Legislative Committee on

Appropriations be requested to make provision for this purpose.

paymaster-general's department.

Pursuant to section 129 of the act concerning the military and

naval forces, sums aggregating $39,502.88 for expenses incident to

division, brigade and regimental headquarters of the naval battalions,

signal and telegraph corps, troops, batteries and infantry companies

of the National Guard were paid by the Comptroller of the Treasury

to the Paymaster-General, and by him paid over to the command-
ing officers of the following named organizations upon the proper

vouchers of receipt

:

Headquarters, Division $500.00
Headquarters, First Brigade 500.00
Headquarters, Second Brigade 4S7.6S
First Regiment Infantry, headquarters and twelve companies 6,109.23
Second Regiment Infantry, headquarters and twelve companies 5,476.29
Third Regiment Infantry, headquarters and twelve companies 6,065.48
Fourth Regiment Infantry, headquarters and eleven companies 5,689.91
Fifth Regiment Infantry,' headquarters and eleven companies 5,841.61
First Troop Cavalry, including special appropriation of J1.000 on
account rental 2,000.00

Second Troop Cavalry 838.51
Battery A, Field Artillery 705.38
Battery B, Field Artillery 740.72

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



10 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

First Battalion. Naval Reserve 1

Signal an 1 Telegraph Corps... 1,

Second Battalion, Naval Reserve 1,599 67

?39,502.8S

There was also turned over to this account by Brigadier-

General O. O'M. Gillmore the sum of $461.00 to be applied to the

liquidation of the financial accounts of Captain U. G. Lee, late com-

manding Battery "B" Field Artillery. This sum will be paid to

the commanding' officer of said battery when elected, to be by him

expended as provided by law.

For maintaining, heating and lighting armories there was re-

ceived from the Comptroller of the Treasury the sum of $8,227.79.

This amount has been partially disbursed on certified vouchers for

expenses incurred as follows :

Camden Arm ory $1,831.45
Balance on hand 110.59

Newark Armory $2,300.33
Balance on hand 40

Jersey City Armory $1,837.54
Balance on hand 5.13

Paterson Armory $1,947.37
Balance on hand 194.98

$1,942.04

2, iOO 73

1,842.67

2,142.35

$8,227.79

Sums aggregating $26,269.00 were also received from the Comp-
troller of the Treasury for the payment of troops and battalions of the

Naval Reserve called into active service during the year. Pay rolls

duly signed and witnessed, certified and approved have been filed

with the Comptroller of the Treasury in support of these expendi-

tures, as follows

:

Account Sewell obsequies $1,487.50
Account Cooper obsequies 825.75
Account Paterson Are 1,739.50
Account Annual Encampment 17,697.50
Account Oliphant obsequies 1,049.50
Account First Battalion Naval Reserve annual cruise 2,362.25
Account Second Battalion Naval Reserve annual cruise 1,106.00
Returned to the State Treasury l.oo

$26,269.00

There was expended during the year under the act of 1899, Pro~

viding additional compensation for volunteers from this State in

the Spanish-American War the sum of $410.69, making a total of

$162,309.44 paid out since the approval of the above mentioned

act, including pay to the rejected recruits.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 11

FUNERAL ESCORTS AND PARADES.

This department furnished transportation, ammunition, subsis-

tence and pa}- to the organizations of the National Guard respectively

detailed as funeral escorts on the occasion of the obsequies of Major-

General William J. Sewell, December 31, 1901. Brigadier-General

William H. Cooper, February 20, 1902, and Brigadier-General

Alexander C. Oliphant, late Adjutant-General, September 18th,

1902.

Transportation, ammunition, quarters and subsistence were also

furnished to the organizations participating in the celebration of the

125th anniversary of the Battle of Trenton, December 26th, 1901.

There being no account in the regular appropriations made for

the support of the National Guard to which the above expenses could

be certified to the Comptroller for payment, they were approved for

payment by the Governor from the "Emergency" fund. I would re-

spectfully recommend that the item of the appropriation bill for

"transportation for battalion drills, inspections and parades, etc.," be

so worded and increased sufficiently as to provide for such occasions

without recourse to the "Emergency" fund.

Under General Orders No. I, Headquarters N. G. N. J., dated

at Camden, January 7, 1902, the entire organization of the National

Guard paraded at Trenton on the occasion of the inauguration of

Hon. Franklin Murphy as Governor of New Jersey.

Transportation and subsistence were furnished as directed by

paragraph 5 of said Order, and all arrangements with the several

transportation companies and caterers were completed and carried

out in a satisfactory manner.

The bills incurred by this department for transportation, horses,

subsistence, etc., were paid by the Comptroller upon the approval

of the Legislative Committee on Inauguration, from the appropria-

tion made for inaugural expenses.

ACTUAL SERVICE.

The Paterson and Passaic companies of the Fifth Regiment

were ordered out under arms for duty in connection with the dis-

astrous fire at Paterson in February last, and during the

period from June 19th to July 2nd, 1902, the First Regiment In-

fantry, First Troop Cavalry, and Companies "C" and "D" of the

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



12 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

Fifth Regiment were called out under orders from the Commander-

in-Chief to suppress riot and bloodshed on the occasion of the strike

made by the operatives of the Paterson silk mills. The neces-

sary transportation, subsistence, pay. etc.. were furnished as directed

by the Governor. Bills incurred on account of Paterson fire were

paid from the "Emergency" fund. Those incurred on account of Pat-

erson riots aggregate S18.340.57, and will have to be provided for by

legislative enactment. The items are as follows :

Pay nf tro :>ijs $13,554 . 75

Transportation, subsistence, etc 4,785.82

MEDALS.

During the year 272 medals, provided by legislative enactment

of 1899 and 1900, were issued to residents of Xew Jersey who served

in the Army and Navy during the Spanish-American War. The

total number issued to date is 5,328. Applications are still being re-

ceived for the medals, principally from men who continued in the

service after the war and have since been out of the service.

Medals provided by the act approved March 2^. 1901, for sur-

vivors of the four regiments of the Xew Jersey Brigade Militia,

which responded to President Lincoln's first call for volunteers in

1861, for service in the Civil War, have been issued to 553 veterans.

The applications coming from all parts of the United States.

The supply of medals of both kinds is nearly exhausted, but

probably will be sufficient to meet the demands.

RECEIPTS FROM THE UNITED STATES.

Stores to the value of $12,667.80 have been drawn from the

Quartermaster's and Ordnance Departments of the United States

Army during the year upon requisitions of the Governor under the

act of Congress for Arming and Equipping the Militia. The bal-

ance standing to the credit of the State on the books of the War
Department is $41,628.24.

The balance standing to the credit of the State for armament and

equipment of the Xaval Militia on the books of the Navy Department

is $12,585.95. The only charges made during the year against this

appropriation being for stores to the value of $7-75-

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 13

CASH RECEIPTS.

Amounts received from sales, settlement of accounts, etc.

:

Amounts received from sales, settlement of accounts, etc. :

November 1, 1901—balance $3,932.58
October 31, 1902—receipts for fiscal year ended this date 6,064.72

$9,997.30

CREDIT.
By bills paid by the Quartermaster-General, under act of

March 23, 1900, as per vouchers filed with the Comptrol-
ler of the Treasury $2,196.16

Balance on hand October 31, 1902 $7,801.11

CHANGES.

Death has made some changes in this department during the

year. On the 17th of February Captain Charles F. Snowden, mili-

tary-storekeeper, died suddenly at the State Arsenal. Captain Snow-

den served in this department from the outbreak of the Civil War to

the day of his death, and acted as Post-Quartermaster at several of

the Camps of New Jersey Volunteers. He was well qualified by

long experience for the position he held at the Arsenal, and was a

valuable and reliable officer. He was succeeded by Mr. John H.

Crissey, of Newark, who was commissioned as Captain and Military-

Storekeeper June 30th, 1902.

Colonel George G. Felton, Deputy Quartermaster-General, died

at Camden on the 7th day of July, 1902. He was appointed Deputy-

Quartermaster-General in 1890. As the office of Deputy Quarter-

master-General ceases with the death or resignation of the incum-

bents, no successor to Colonel Felton has been appointed.

The staff of this department is now composed of two Deputy

Quartermaster-Generals,, with the rank of Colonel, one assistant tx>

the Paymaster-General, and one military-storekeeper each with the

rank of Captain.

EXPENSES OF THE NATIONAL GUARD.

MILITARY.

Allowances for Division, Brigade and Regimental head-
quarters $ 3,760.31

Allowances for two troops Cavalry (including special
appropriation for First Troop for rental 2,S:;v"l

Allowances for two batteries Artillery 1,446.10
Allowances for Signal and Telegraph Corps 1.222.05
Allowances for Infantry companies 26,909.44

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



14 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

MAINTAINING, HEATING AND LIGHTING ARMORIES.

Camden Armory $ 4,000.00
Jersey City Armory 4,000.00
Newark Armory ." 4,000.00
Paterson Armory 4,000.00

Expenses of State Arsenal $ 1,258.60
Expenses of State Camp Grounds 6,999.98
Expenses of Rifle Range and Practice 11,992.97
p]xpenses of Annual Encampment 34,203.6]
Ordnance, clothing, camp and garrison equipage, etc 25,258.60
Transportation for battalion drills, etc 2,905. S7
Military boards and courts-martial 496.84
Insurance of armories, etc 972.50
Pay and expenses of officer detailed from United States
Army as military instructor 600.00

Transportation for disabled soldiers 1S.8S

16,000.00

S4.707.S5

Expenditures under special appropriations for improvement at

the State Camp Grounds at Sea Girt

:

New administration building at rifle range f 3,489.26
Rebuilding rifle ranges 7,000.00
Artesian well 6,369.23
Drainage, water supply, etc 3.710.S2

NAVAL RESERVE.

FIRST BATTALION,

Headquarters and Divisional allowances J 1,726.80
Pay of Shipkeeper, maintenance, etc 5,967.03
Expenses of cruise 2,495.25

$ 10,189.

SECOND BATTALION.

II ;i [quarters and Divisional allowances $ 1,599.67
Pay of Shipkeeper, maintenance, etc 4,499.11

Expenses of cruise 1,500.00

Etetubing boilers of I". S. S. "Huntress" 2,994.20
I L0.592

$ 20.7S2.06

RECAPITULATION.

Total expenses of military forces $157,453.57

Total e penses of naval forces 20.782.06

$178,235.63
Add special appropriation to pay arrearages for water
rents and street improvements for Jersey City Armory 3,275.72

Total expenses of the National Guard $181,511.35

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 15

STATEMENTS IN THE APPENDIX.

Statement A.—Pay of officers and enlisted men of the Miliitary

and Naval Forces of the National Guard.

Statement B.—Clothing, equipage, ordnance and ordnance stores

received from the United States under the law of Congress for arm-

ing and equipping the Militia.

Statement C.—Ordnance and ordnance stores in possession of

the National Guard.

Statement I).—Ordnance and ordnance stores in possession of

posts of the Department of New Jersey, Grand Army of the Re-

public.

Statement E.—Ordnance and ordnance stores in possession of

Camps of the Division of New Jersey, Sons of Veterans.

Respectfully submitted,

RICHARD A. DONNELLY.
Quartermaster-General of New Jcrvy.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



APPENDIX

Q2 (17)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



STATEMENTS.

STATEMENT A.

Trenton, X. J-, October 31, 1902.

To the Paymaster-General:

I have the honor to submit herewith statements of amounts

paid to organizations of the National Guard for active service and

encampment during the year ended this date as follows

:

SEWELL OBSEQUIES.

Second Brigade Staff $ 24.00

THIRD REGIMENT.

Staff $ 71 .00

Music 91 .50

Company A 70.25

Company B 69.50

Company C 96.50

Company D 62.00

Company E
Company F 55.00

Company G 54.75

Company H 70.75

Company I 49.75

Company K 66.50

Company L 44.75

Company M 54.50
925.25

Second Regiment detail 24.00

Battery B, Field Artillery 120. 25

First Troop Cavalry 166.00

Second Troop Cavalry 165.00

Signal and Telegraph Corps 63.00

Total $ 1.4S7.50

COOPER OBSEQUIES.

THIRD REGIMENT.

Staff $ 57.00
Band 36.00

Field music 40.50
Company A 42.00

Company B 43.75
Company C 4S . 25

Company D 52.25
Company E 45.00

(19)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



20 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

Company F 57.75

Company G 61 - 25

Company H 68.25

Company I 31.00

Company K 6400
Company L, 46.00

Company M 22 -'75
„«- „,
715.75

Battery B, Field Artillery 110.00

Total $ 825.75

PATERSON FIRE.

FIFTH REGIMENT.

Company A $413.50

Company B 386.00

Company C 452.00

Company D •••• 4SS.00

ENCAMPMENT OF SECOND BRIGADE.

Staff of Commander-in-Chief $ 273.00

Staff of Second Brigade 516.00

THIRD REGIMENT.

Field Staff and Non-Commissioned Staff $677.00

Band 526.50

Company A 529.50

Company B 501.50

Company C 490.50

Company D 423.00

Company E 409.50

Company F 579.00

Company G 573.00

Company H 435.00

Company I 559.00

Company K 340.50

Company L 515.75

Company M 436.50
6,996.25

Second Troop Cavalry 810.00

SECOND REGIMENT.

Field Staff and Non-Commissioned Staff $714.00

Band 637.50

Company A 672.00

Company B 667.50

Company C 499.50

Company D 630.00

Company E 594.00
Company F 585.00

Company G 601 .50

Company H 571.50

Company I 465.00

Company K 622.50

Company L 604.25

Company M 338.50
8,202.75

Battery B, Field Artillery 899.50

$17,697. 50^

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 21

OLIPHANT OBSEQUIES.

Second Brigade Staff $50.00

SECOND REGIMENT.

Field Staff and Non-Commissioned Staff $93.00
Music 88 .50

Company A 71.00
Company B 57.50
Company C 41.25

Company D 65.00
Company E 55.25

Company F 68.75
Company G 46.50
Company H 71.00
Company I 44.25
Company K 77.25

Company L, 46. 25

Company M 78.50
904.00

Battery B, Field Artillery 95.50

Total $ 1,049.50

NAVAL RESERVE CRUISE 10,02.

First Battalion, from July 26 to August 8 $2,362.25
Second Battalion, from July 26 to August 2 1,106.00

Total $3,468.25

Respectfully,

SAM'L S. ARMSTRONG,
Captain and Paymaster.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 23

STATEMENT B.

Stores received from the United States Government during the

Fiscal Year ended October 31st, 1902, on Account of Quota

for Arming and Equipping the Militia.

CLOTHING, EQUIPAGE AND QUARTERMASTER'S STORES.

6 Field Hospital Flags.

12 Trumpets, with extra mouth pieces.

12 Trumpet cords and tassels, infantry.

5,000 Tent pins, large

ORDNANCE AND ORDNANCE STORES.

2 Sets artillery harness for two wheel horses, complete.

25 Sets horse equipments, complete for cavalry, as follows:

25 Cavalry saddles, complete.

25 Cavalry curb bridles, complete.

25 Watering bridles, complete.

25 Cavalry halters, complete.

25 Carbine scabbards, complete.

25 Cruppers.

25 ' "inry combs.

25 Double spring snaps for lariats.

25 Horse brushes.

25 Horse covers, cotton duck.

25 Lariats.

25 Lariat straps.

25 Links (strap and snap hook).

25 Nosebags
25 Picket pins.

25 Cavalry saddle blankets.

25 Pairs Saddle bags, complete.

25 Sabre straps.

25 Side straps for saddle bag.

25 Pairs side lines, or hopples.

25 Pairs spurs and straps.

1 Stirrup hood w-ith socket for guidon.

25 Cavalry surcingles.

4 Sets hand re-loading tools, for galery practice cartridges, calibre .30.

20,000 Gallery practice cartridge shells, calibre .30.

20,000 Cartridge primers.

20,000 Round balls, gallery practice, calibre .30.

l^M pounds small arms powder.

50,000 Rifle ball cartridges, calibre .45.

50,000 Carbine ball cartridges, calibre .45.

25,000 Rifle ball cartridges, calibre .30.

60 Signal flags.

6 Streamers.

100 Paper silhouettes, "F."
500 Cartridge belts (gray), calibre .45, complete.

200 Springfield rifles, calibre .45, model 18S4, complete.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



24 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

275 Bayonet scabbards, complete, calibre .45.

20 Headless shell extractors.

200 Screw drivers.

40 Tumbler punches.

10 Spring vises.

200 Wooden wiping rods.

10 Arm chests.

1,000 Bullets without canelure, calibre .30.

1,000 H 48 primers.

150 Paper silhouettes, "D."
200 Paper silhouettes, "E."
200 Paper silhouettes, "F."

50,000 R. and C. blank cartridges, calibre .45.

2 Sets bench re-loading tools, calibre .30, without bullet extracting

tool.

15,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30.

5,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30, special "New Jersey."

25 Rear sights, calibre .30, model 1901.

200 Special bullets.

20 Rear sights, model 1901, for U. S. magazine rifles, calibre .30.

12 Sears for magazine rifle, calibre .30.

25 Hand guards for U. S. magazine rifle, calibre .30, with model 1901

rear sights.

1 Bench micrometer screw, with ratchet adjustment.

20 hand guards, complete, model 1901, for U. S. magazine rifle,

calibre .30.

25,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30.

5,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30, "Special," hand loaded.

10,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30.

Spare parts for Springfield Rifles, calibre .45, model 1884:

50 Hammers.
25 Ramrods.
50 Stocks.

50 Tang screws.

200 Extractors.

50 Breech block caps.

50 Sears.

50 Sear screws.

500 Tumbler screws.

10,000 Ball cartridges, calibre .30.

200 "Web cartridge belts, calibre .45 (gray).

200 Bayonet scabbards, calibre .45, hook attachment.

1,000 Haversacks.

1,000 Haversack straps.
j

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 25

STATEMENT C.

Statement of Ordnance and Ordnance Stores in Possession of the

National Guard, October 31, 1902.

FIRST REGIMENT-FIRST BRIGADE.

October 31, 1902.

Quarter-Master Geo. W. Church.
Capt. Arthur H. Mackie
Capt. William H. Camfield
Capt. Harry T. Spain
Capt. Orrin E. Runyon
Capt. George Zimmer
Capt. John D. Fraser
Capt. George W. Pearsall
Capt. Adolph G. Frey
Capt. Frank L. Van Deman
Capt. C. Albert Gasser
Capt. Henry J. Spanjer
Capt. Edwin R. Westervelt

Totals

60

4

4

3

1

4

4

4

4

4

3

4

J
900| 11| 4| 950| 900| 900|6,000| 45

60] 60
80 '

80
80
Ml

CO

6,f

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



26 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

STATEMENT C—Continued.

SECOND REGIMENT-SECOND BRIGADE.

October 31, 1902

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 27

STATEMENT C—Continued.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



28 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

STATEMENT C.

—

Continued.

FOURTH REGIMENT-F1KST BRIGADE.

October 31, 1902.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER GEN ERAL'S REPORT. 29

STATEMENT C—Continued.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



30 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

•Snrintia *s»bj
1;i nopmo |

"

•saaiuu<j aoijouj

'zo gt 'qDaj-g 'n^JipcJiJBg
| ^

jjAjewdji 'pang 'q.rai-g qaaueaqs asu^
| g

-dAJdSoH ' pang 'qoui-e '[PIS Jtllj
|

°

^"»lilrl paw sj[da -wqeg
| S

saaqBR AiaitjjJV
I 3

sjsaqo nno |

«

sjs.jqo (U.iy
I

N

•fl^'-TBJ'U^Bld i|9fl jsibm
I g

'J i i«-i -sii'm !*!>' \V I 5
SK 'ibd •tfaoj.j pne sp.u!qqn.)s l^UDAHg

I

^

^O

O

02

St'- [bj 'stidti a^pia^jBO
| gg

•sjfoa^ puoavs -Q'O NI N s
BpjQfllg -p -Q "N !

".2
8£' IBO 'aj^BtOH IQ>«;rt I g £

•8fc" ibo 'w-taAiOAaa 8 4I»0 ! g g

£M HPOIM 'SK I«3 'sauiq.iBo ppqpm.nds
I £

'tump joj sarpiBj wbahbo |

n
sun; i ,i>>i s.l.ao.) m.win:. > ;

•' <
SHnnBIR 9[pp«8 I «! §

'Ia3tlAi 'as.io q--, 'ssau.ma A".ia|(pjy «!«« |

*
;

ntio-r*a!U'B£)ao.jS4n9ai3|ilcai anuf^ s^as
I

N
snnf) 3[ii[jBf) auj saaqaiia |

« ^

op .[oj sa^Buaeo Pl>[JL

'J48I ispow 'St1 ' IB." "sniif) Sniiiu;)
|

iaz4tA\oH 1 ST •HinauMjdmi si^s I

N ?

saazjiAvon ' r
l "R -ioj sjaquna

|

« a

BaJiBuaBQ joj Hq.>iuj,
I

°* o
s'XU',1 UOH-UB;)

|

opao.; ssSbujbq p(a;
L,x |

•qoai e Mjrfz;i.v\OH a 'a I

"

•\M.M)i!'.I i <-

bi' £

B 4.

5$

1 1!

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



^

<o

O

•s^saqo tnayYou are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



32 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

STATEMENT C—Continued.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 33

c/3

•sjauiuj notjou

j

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



34 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

O

<J

I

O
i—

i

H
>—

i

Oh

o

aA.iasojx 'gf 'saSpuj.1130 ^n^Ifl .WAiOAaa

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 33

S

>>

O

^ s

k
^

paxgnQ '^oqs PHOS saraBf

s^ajpng egaodg

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



36 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

•pgxifnn '}oqg pqog sam«f

r^ajpng aJSuodg

s.ia/)t.ttOH -i<JJ saauiniBg pnB BaSuodg

•o)|ip joj sdJleijaBO Ptaij

aznojg -saaz^iMOH Japtmod-gT

•sa.<?BLUBO nti{-) .rapnaod-?,t

•aznoag 'snno aoa[QdBfri .lapnuod-si

•s-i;uid pus s4[ag aaqBg

'8d.U|BS jfaiBABO

sjs.iqo rnav

•8S'-iB0'si3nnsnno

•saqouog d«o

S "D '8S- [BO 'sawd ;W3 IsiBAi

8Q- pjo's^ag l«T«Ai

•gg- -jbo 's^o.t^i pus sp.iBqqB.>g jatiOA'Bg

•8S
: quo 'sa}B[g siag xog a^pixuBQ

•89" [BO 'S}[ag XOg 9^pC.IlJT!0

•8Q- IBO "s "fl 'sa;Bia xog a-SpW-iBO

•83' [BO 'saxog a.8puuB0

•St'
- [bo 'srfaiis mio

SK qBQ -sainij j [,ig ;siba\

•Qf.- quo '8}[ag 1S !BAV

gf p30 'saoa^ pn« spjBqqBOg ;anoA'Bg

'Sf IBo 'sa;B[<£ xog aApuqjBO

•gf jbo 'Kaxog <>JfpM)i«o

•saaBtd 4qag }sibai pjOA\g O -

"K

K»iag W».A\ pjOMg -

'O
-N

•sa;B[^ naa Japiiioqs pJOA\g o "N

,3005,

5«i-l rH

•s^Tag aap[noqs pJOA\s "O
-

'N

•s#cuj pjoa\s O '0 "N

•spaoA\g o "K

s^auoA'Bg

1B0 'sja.nmin

Sf pso "sagig piag>inuds

•paja^qv '8S' '[BO "sagig laHmxjaQ

'8S' [bo 's^ansriM agig

qsog jo aaqran^i

CCo
°3

tffi»
o

rft

~ t, 0; ^

C 3< ;

ft

C5O O
ft

" ^ftftt:

SI*

(j O ^

._> a!

.c c '-
;

oH

ft «r

i
o £

• coac

.0 0)'

5^U
o
ft^^-

d^ft

JOlffiOCOOHn

d

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 37

^

£

^

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



Clothing, Camp and Garrison Equipage and Quar=

master's Stores, Hospital Supplies, Ordnance

and Ordnance Stores, Etc., at

THE STATE ARSENAL, Oct. 31, 1902.

(39)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



CLOTHING.

3849 overcoats, blue lining.

1221 overcoats, red lining.

79 overcoats, cavalry.

158 blouses.

118 trousers, pair.

758 shirts, blue, infantry.

102 shirts, blue, worn, infantry.

20 shirts, blue, artillery.

14 shirts, blue, cavalry.

78 shirts, blue, plain.

1084 hats, campaign.

349 caps, fatigue.

790 leggins, pr. N. J.

429 leggins, pr. U. S.

139 laces, leggins.

.3284 blankets, gray, new.

143 blankets, grey, black stripe.

3SS blankets, grey, servants.

42 blankets, scarlet.

164 blankets, red. worn, pr.

128 blankets, rubber.

17 ponchos.

30 oilskin suits.

Buttons, Gross.

3-12 Artillery, large.

1 5-12 artillery, small.

3 9-12 cavalry, large.

4 2-12 cavalry, small.

3 hospital corps, large.

3 hospital corps, small.

85 infantry, large.

51 infantry, small.

10-12 Sig. and Tel. corps, large.

10-12 Sig. and Tel. corps, small.

Cloth.

1065^ blouse, yards.

1054^4 trousers, yards.

29^4 trousers, officers, yards.

Aiguillettes and Brassards.

2 aiguillettes, infantry.

5 brassards, infantry.

5 brassards, H. and A. corps.

12 brassards (shirt) H. and A.

corps.

CHEVRONS, COATS.

(Pair.)

Division and Brigade.

2 standard bearer, com. -in-chief.

standard bearer, division.

2 standard bearer, first brigade.

1 standard bearer, second bri-

gade.

2 bugler, division.

2 bugler, first brigade.

1 bugler, second brigade.

Hospital steward, brigade.

Infantry.

4 sergeant-major, regimental.

5 Quarter-master sergeant, regi-

mental.

3 commissary sergeant, regimen-

tal.

2 color sergeant, regimental.

4 principal musician, regimental.

1 chief musician, regimental.

3 bugler, regimental.

10 hospital steward, regimental.

Battalion sergeant-major.

7 first sergeant, company.

1 quarter-master sergeant, com-

pany.

1 commissary sergeant, company.

Sergeant, company.

(41)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



42 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

21 corporal, company.

Artillery.

2 first sergeant.

3 quarter-master sergeant.

2 commissary sergeant.

2 guidon sergeant.

3 veterinary sergeant.

3 sergeant.

12 corporal.

4 artificer.

2 trumpeter.

Cavalry.

Hospital steward,

i first sergeant.

2 quarter-master sergeant.

2 commissary sergeant.

2 guidon sergeant.

2 veterinary sergeant.

4 sergeant.

8 corporal.

12 artificer.

4 trumpeter.

Signal and Telegraph Corps.

First Sergeant.

Quarter-master Sergeant.

Sergeant.

Corporal.

Private, first class.

Hospital and Ambulance Corps.

Sergeant.

Private.

CHEVRONS, SHIRT.

(Pair.)

Division and Brigade.

2 standard bearer, commander-
in-chief.

2 standard bearer, division.

2 standard bearer, first brigade.

2 standard bearer, second bri-

gade.

2 bugler division.

Bugler, first brigade.

I bugler, second brigade.

Hospital steward, brigade.

Infantry.

3 sergeant major, regimental.

4 quarter-master sergeant, regi-

mental.

4 commissary sergeant, regimen-

tal.

8 color sergeant, regimental.

8 principal musician, regimental.

5 chief musician, regimental.

7 bugler, regimental.

26 hospital steward, regimental.

7

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.. 43

I quarter-master sergeant.

3 commissary sergeant,

i guidon sergeant.

3 veterinary sergeant.

4 sergeant.

8 corpora!.

6 artificer.

4 trumpeter.

Signal Corps.

First sergeant.

Quarter-master sergeant.

Sergeant.

Corporal.

Private, first class.

Hospital and Ambulance Corps.

Sergeant.

Private.

STRIPES, TROUSERS.

(Pair.)

56 N. C. Staff. 59 corporal.

24 sergeant. 6 hospital steward.

CAP ORNAMENTS.
404 first regiment infantry, com-

pany.

509 second regiment infantry, com-
pany.

579 third regiment infantry, com-
pany.

529 fourth regiment infantry, com-
pany.

724 fifth regiment infantry, com-
pany.

34 first regiment infantry, field

music.

5 second regiment infantry, field

music.

32 third regiment infantry, field

music.

28 fourth regiment infantry, field

music.

Fifth regiment infantry, field

music.

93 battery A, field artillery.

19 battery B, field artillery.

99 first troop, cavalry.

42 second troop, cavalry.

2 signal and telegraph corps.

36 hospital and ambulance corps.

6 hospital stewards.

2,7 musicians, plain.

CANTEENS AND HAVERSACKS.
742 canteens.

1928 haversacks, new.
704 haversacks and straps, old.

2979 straps, canteen and haversack.

CUPS, KNIVES, FORKS, SPOONS.

1314 cups, tin, pint. 2515 knives, table.

137 cups, tin, ]/2 pint. 2613 forks, table.

1074 cups, U. S. Pattern. 463 spoons, tea.

GLASSWARE.
94 china cups.

97 china plates.

china bowls.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



44 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

COOKING UTENSILS.

3 buzzacott outfits,

i buzzacott range.

7 butcher knives.

4 butcher cleavers.

I butcher steels.

ii bread knives.

48 camp kettles, iron.

14 dippers, tin.

35 hand scrubs.

12 meat forks.

4 meat saws.

25 tin pans, assorted sizes.

23 tin cans, i-gallon.

13 tin cans, ^-gallon.

10 tin cans, ^-gallon.

26 wash basins, tin.

2 dishpans.

6 iron pots, small.

6 skillets.

7 fry pans.

4 broilers.

6 coffee pots.

210 canvas, old pattern.

COTS.

2 bedsacks, single.

Drums.

FIELD MUSIC.

Fifes.

20 drums, snare, new.

4 drums, U. S. pattern, worn.

71 drum braces, extra.

20 drum cords, extra.

29 drum covers, rubber.

195 drum heads, batter.

42 drum heads, snare.

12 drum slings, leather.

42 drum slings, webbing.

52 drum sticks, pairs.

30 drum stick carriages.

83 drum snares, sets.

2 fifes, B.

55 fifes, C.

Trumpets.

12 trumpets, new.

3 trumpets, worn.

16 trumpet cords, infantry.

17 trumpet crooks, extra.

14 trumpet mouth pieces.

FLAGS.

3 flags, garrison, U. S., worn.

2 flags, garrison, arms of New
Jersey, worn.

3 flags, post, U. S., new.

5 flags, post, U. S., worn.

2 flags, storm and recruiting.

1 flag, hospital, post and field,

worn.

5 flags, hospital, post and field,

new.

1 flag, admiral.

13 color slings, infantry.

TENTS, ETC.

1 canopy tent.

2 canopy tent curtains.

2 mess tents.

2 mess tent flies.

1 mess tent poles, set.

58 hospital tents.

89 hospital tent flies.

40 hospital tent ridge poles.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 45

76 hospital tent upright poles. 160

81 hospital tent guy ropes, sets.

180 conical wall tents, U. S. 320

251 conical wall tents, N. J. 330

176 conical wall tent poles, iron. 3224

176 conical wall tent tripods. 2500

176 conical wall tent, stoves. 10

176 conical wall tent pipe joints. 700

20 conical wall tent poles, wood. 675

308 wall tents. 1500

291 wall tent flies. 275

36 wall tent poles, ridge. 350

62 wall tent poles, upright. 16

52 common tents, with walls. 8

56 common tent poles, ridge, 50

new. 120

112 common tent poles, upright, 300

new. 100

common tent poles, ridge,

old.

common tents, upright, old.

tent pins, large,

tent pins, small.

tent buttons, wood,

tent rings, 7-8 in.

tent rings. 3-4 in.

tent rings. 5-8 in.

tent slips, wood,

tent slips, metal, large,

tent slips, metal, small,

tent twine, 5-fold, lb.

tent twine, 8-fold, lb.

tent canvas, 8 oz., yards,

tent canvas, 12 oz., yards,

tent canvas flax, yards.

linen bagging, yards.

HORSES, WAGONS. ETC.

4 carts, hand.

1 cart, dirt.

1 carriage, jump seat

1 farriers' tools, set, incomplete.

28 halters, chain.

1 harness, set, carriage, 2-horse.

1 harness, set, truck, 2-horse.

1 harness, set, i-horse, heavy.

10 hames, pairs, wooden, extra.

2 horses.

4 horse collars, extra.

130 horseshoes, pounds of.

1 lawn mower, horse.

1 lawn mower, hand.

13 stretchers for harness.

2 saddles, wagoners'.

2 wagon, ordnance.

1 wagon, truck, large.

1 wheelbarrow, wood.

1 wheelbarrow, iron.

TOOLS.

4

5

10

36

56

10

97

axes.

axes and helves.

axe and helve, extra.

axe and helve, firemen.

axe slings, leather.

crowbars.

cutting pliers.

drag ropes and hooks.

hatchets.

intrenching tools, U. S.

ladders, scaling.

lanterns, tin.

lanterns, tubular, brass.

mattocks and handles.

mess pans, iron.

2 mauls, iron.

4 mauls, wood.

13 pick axes.

5 pick axe handles.

4 rakes, wooden.

2 rakes, iron.

9 shovels, common.

3 sledges and handles.

7 spades.

86 spade slings, leather.

4 stable forks.

6 stable brooms.

2 stencil plates, New Jersey.

9 stencil plates. A to K, sets.

3 stencil plates, 1 to 0, sets.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



46 QUARTERMASTER^GENERAL'S REPORT.

HOSPITAL SUPPLIES.

12 canteens, rubber.

4 litters, ambulance, U. S.

io litters, U. S., hand.

4 litter slings, leather.

47 litter slings, webbing.

6 medicine panniers, new pattern,

incomplete.

4 medicine panniers, old pattern,

incomplete.

2 medical service belts, H.and A.

Corps.
~ r-urgical instruments, cas„'-,

operating.

3 surgical instruments. cases,

pocket.

50 hospital corps knives.

50 scabbards for hospital corps

knives.

ORDNANCE AND ORDNANCE STORES.

FIELD GUNS.

2 B. L. Howitzer, 3-in., rifle.

5 Gatling guns, cal. 45, long,

model 1875.

4 carriages fur Howitzer-.

5 carriages for gatlings.

8 caisson boxes for Howitzers.

5 limbers for gatlings.

ARTILLERY EQUIPMENTS AND IMPLEMENTS.

B. L. Howitzer.

1 paulin, canvas.

3 paulin, canvas, old.

3 gun covers, canvas.

17 sponges and staves, 3-in. bris-

tle.

9 sponge- and staves, 3-in. wool.

2 sponge buckets, iron.

1 sponge bucket, leather.

8 dismounting bars.

ti breech sights.

3 thumb screws.

2 cup gas cheel s, spare.

4 collar latches, spare.

8 collar guide bolts, .-pare.

8 combination wrenches.

2 dummy sin

1 dummy cartridge.

5 nose plate wrenches.

4 carriage wrenchi

8 elevating screws.

490 cartridge bag followers.

11 drag ropes.

14 cheek rope-.

14 guide ropes.

1 sight guard, leather.

40 passing boxes, leather.

6 linch pins.

5 linch pin washers.

apnel chargers, 2^2 oz.

8 shell chargers, 8 oz.

8 powder measures, 1 lb.

8 powder funnels.

4 plug wrenches.

e cutters.

4 lanniards.

2 marine sponges.

4 tompions, patent.

3 sponge- and rammers.

sponges and staves, bristle.

20 worms and staves.

,]2 sponges, wool.

Gatling Guns.

4 harness, 1 horse, sets.

2 harness, 2 wheel horse, sets,

new.

2 harness. 2 wheel horse, sets,

worn.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER -GENERAL'S REPORT.

2 harness, 2 leads and 2 wheel

horse, sets.

1 pole for limber, hand, extra.

i drag rope.

2 firing implements.

133 feed cases, tin.

6 artillery whips.

nners haversacks, leather.

7 gunners haversacks, canvas.

AMMUNITION.

B. L. Howitzer.

50 fuse shells, filled.

50 fuse shrapnal.

100 cartridges, 16 oz.

400 cartridge bags, 16 oz.

490 cartridge bag followers.

410 cartridge bags. wool.

107 blank cartridg

42 blank cartridges, 1 lb.

Gatling'.

1000 ball cartridges.

9448 blank cartridge

SMALL ARMS.

TJ. S. MAGAZINE, CAL. .30.

68 rifies, model 1898.

5 rides, new, model 18

1 rifles, new. 1894.

2 carbines, model 1899.

Appendages for U. S. Magazine,
Cal. .30.

91 bayonets, rifle-.

74 breech covers, canvas.

5 cleaning rods, barrack, rifle.

2 cleaning rods, barrack carbine.

2 cleaning rods, steel, carbine.

51 front sight and muzzle covers,

rifle.

2 front sight covers, carbine.

43 hand guards.

95 oilers.

1 reloading tools, set.

s, 1001.

44 rear sights, 1898.

84 rear sight screws, 189S.

63 screw drivers.

Equipments for U. S. Magazine,
Cal. .30.

100 cartridge belts.

Ammunition for U. S. Magazine,
Cal. .30.

8000 ball cartridges.

SPRINGFIELD. CAL. .45.

20 rifles, model 1884. special.

5 rifles, model 1884.

4 rifles, new. model 1884.

3 rifles, model 18

16 rifles, model 18

4 rifle cadet, model 1873.

19 carbines, model 1884.

33 carbines, model [873.

Appendages for Springfield, Cal.

.45.

1061 headless shell extract'

824 sight guards.

4045 screw drivers.

12 1 8 screw drivers, combination.

813 wiping rods, rifle.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



48 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

31 wiping rods, carbine.

926 tumbler and band spring pun-

ches.

1101 spring vises.

7 gun covers, rifle.

90 slings, carbine.

70 swivels, carbine.

30 scabbards, carbine.

Equipments for Springfield, Cal.

.45.

47 bayonet scabbards and frogs.

95 cartridge belts, grey.

825 waist belts.

3 gun slings, new.

377 gun slings, worn.

Ammunition for Springfield, Cal.

.45.

22260 rifle ball cartridges, U. S.

19960 carbine ball cartridges, U. S.

66686 rifle and carbine blank cart-

ridges.

13400 reduced cartridges, smokeless,

L. and R.

REVOLVERS, CAL. .38.

129 colt's navy, model 1895.

3 colt's army, model 1894.

1 colt's army, model 1892.

Accoutrements for Revolvers,

Cal. .38.

124 holsters, navy.

1 holsters, army.

182 cartridge boxes, navy.

Ammunition for Revolvers, Cal.

.38.

21000 ball cartridges.

7000 blank cartridges.

2000 blank cartridges (Hartley).

417 cavalry.

97 Artillery.

229 cutlasses, navy.

125 single sticks, navy.

Accoutrements for Sabres.

114 sabre belts, leather.

SABRES.

114 sabre belt plates, N. J.

35 sabre knots, leather.

80 sabre straps.

219 cutlass belts, navy.

225 cutlass frogs, navy.

59 sword frogs, N. C. O.

112 sword waist belts and plates.

TARGETS AND TARGET SUPPLIES.

51 bolts and castings forcarriages. 1 carriage, 6 feet.

3 carriages, 4 feet. 2 frames, 6x4 feet.

SPARE PARTS, RIFLES AND CARBINES.

71 bands, upper, cal. .45, rifle.

60 bands, lower, cal. .45, rifle.

525 band springs, cal. .45, rifle.

132 bayonet clasps, cal. .45, rifle.

198 bayonet clasp screws, cal. .45.

rifle.

21 breech blocks, cal. .45, rifle.

72 breech block caps, cal. .45, rifle.

700 breech block cap screws, cal.

.45, rifle.

15 breech pins, cal. .45, rifle.

112 bridles, cal. .45, rifle.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 49

200 bridle screws, cal. .45, rifle.

174 butt plates, cal. .45, rifle.

324 butt plate screws, cal. .45, rifle.

175 cam latches, cal. .45, rifle.

332 cam latch springs, cal. .45, rifle.

300 extractors, cal. .45, rifle.

460 ejector springs, cal. .45, rifle.

525 ejector spring spindles, cal. .45,

rifle.

50 ejector studs, cal. .45, rifle.

900 firing pins, cal. .45, rifle.

675 firing pin screws, cal. .45, rifle.

70 front sights, cal. .45, rifle.

32 front sights, cal. .45, carbine.

98 grips for rifle stocks.

25 guard bows, cal. .45, rifle.

103 guard bow swivels, cal. .45, rifle.

67 guard bow swivel screws, cal.

•45. rifle.

20 guard plates, cal. .45, rifle.

J2 guard screws, cal. .45, rifle.

55 hammers, cal. .45, rifle.

95 hinge pins, cal. .45. rifle.

369 main springs, cal. .45, rifle.

57 ramrods, cal. .45, rifle.

135 ramrod stops, cal. .45, rifle.

659 rear sights, cal. .45. rifle, model

1884.

13 rear sights, cal. .45, rifle, model
1879.

645 rear sight base screws, cal. .45,

model 1884.

637 rear sight front screws, cal. .45,

rifle, model 1884.

6 receivers, cal. .45, rifle.

74 rifle stocks, cal. .45.

105 sears, cal. .45, rifle.

940 sear springs, cal. .45, rifle.

125 sear screws, cal. .45, rifle.

75 sear spring screws, cal. .45, rifle.

96 side screws, cal. .45, rifle.

240 1 side screw washers, cal. .45,

rifle.

100 tang screws, cal. .45.

245 tips for rifle stocks, cal. .45.

165 tip screws, cal. .45, rifle.

88 thumb pieces, cal. .45, rifle.

45 triggers, cal. .45, rifle.

175 trigger screws, cal. .45, rifle.

109 tumblers, cal. .45, rifle.

500 tumbler screws, cal. .45, rifle.

HORSE EQUIPMENT—CAVALRY.

45 saddles, L. C, new, U. S., com-
plete.

42 curb bridles, new, U. S., com-
plete.

35 watering bridles, new U. S.,

complete.

45 bridle bits, extra.

29 halters, new, U. S., complete.

87 carbine boots.

41 saddle bags, pairs, new, U. S.,

complete.

54 saddle blankets, U S., new.

52 spurs, pairs, U. S., new.

52 spur straps, pairs, U. S., new.

17 haversacks, U. S., new.

17 canteens, U. S., new.

17 canteen straps, U. S., short

snap, new.

28 nose bags, U. S., new.

horse covers, canvas, U. S.,

new.

saddles, McClellan, old pattern.

curb bridles, old pattern.

watering bridles, old pattern.

halters, old pattern.

saddle blankets, old pattern.

surcingles, old pattern.

spurs, pairs, old pattern.

saddles, officers', seated.

bridles, officers', staff.

bridles, officers', N. J.

bridle, officers', samples.

saddle cloths, officers', samples.

saddle cloths, plain.

saddle cloth, N. C. staff, Sec-

ond Brigade.

color sockets, mounted, old.

lariats, new.

4 Q

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



50 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

30 links, cavalry.

25 bridle bits, new.

35 nose bags, worn.

27 curry combs, new.-

30 horse brushes, new.

25 snap hooks, lariat, new.

25 side straps, new.

25 straps and snaps, new.

25 cruppers, new.

58 surcingles, new.

36 rosettes, bridle.

25 side lines.

1 pair stirrups and sockets.

17 curb straps.

82 saddle blankets, worn.

13 color slings.

AMMUNITION SUPPLIES.

20000 cartridge primers, cal. .30.

20000 gallery practice shells, cal. .30.

20000 balls, round, cal. .30.

150 pounds cannon powder, Du-
pont's.

400 pounds cannon powder, I. K.

E., Dupont's.

500 pounds musket powder, Du-
pont's.

100 pounds rifle powder, F. F. F.,

old.

100 pounds rifle powder, F. G., old.

24 pounds King's semi-smokeless

powder, rifle.

25 pounds smokeless powder, Laf-

lin & Rand, rifle.

l 3
lA pounds powder, S. A.

325 friction primers, U. S.

340 boxer fuses.

5000 metallic shells, copper, cal. .45,

new.

5800 metallic shells, reduced, 6-

grain.

3576 metallic shells, reduced, 10-

grain.

7594 metallic shells, reduced, 12-

grain.

2000 metallic shells, reduced, 15-

grain.

27000 percussion primers, Winches-

ter, No. 2 [-2.

11000 nitro percussion primers, U.

M. C. Co., No. 8y2 .

2000 bullets, cal. .45, patched, 550

grains.

7000 bullets, cal. .45, patched, 500

grains.

1500 bullets, cal. .45, patched, 420

grains.

31000 bullets, cal. .45, patched, 405

grains, flat point.

2000 carbiru. bullets, cal. .45, 405

grains.

15250 revolver bullets, cal. .45, 230

grains.

2500 reduced bunets, cal. .45, 230

grains.

18000 bullets, cal. .45, 210 grains.

9900 bullets, cal. .45, 240 grains.

10000 bullets, cal. .45, spherical.

40 fuse shell, 3-inch howitzer,

filled.

40 fuse shrapnel, 3-inch howitzer.

58 cartridges, 3-inch, 16-ounce,

howitzer.

431 cartridge bags, 16-ounce, how-
itzer.

550 cartridge bag followers, 3-

inch howitzer.

568 cartridge bags, woolen, 3-inch

howitzer.

610 cartridge bags, woolen, 3-inch

gun.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



Camp and Garrison Equipage, Quarmaster's

Stores, Ordnance and Ordnance Stores, Etc.,

at the

STATE CAMP GROUNDS, SEA GIRT, N. J.,

Oct. 31, 1902.

(51)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



ORDNANCE.

2 guns, 12 lb.. Napoleon.

2 limbers. 12 lb.. Napoleon.

2 cartridges, 12 lb., Napoleon.

2 loading implements, Napo-
leon.

CAMP EQUIPAGE.

13

3

3

4i

26

85

206

37

1585

205

235

no

24

1

2

6

32

7

15

1098

bulletin boards, company. 10

bulletin boards, glass front. 1

bulletin boards, post. 3

bathing shirts, Jersey. 36

bathing trunks. Jersey. 78

bathing suits, flannel. 305

cots, wire. 539

cots, wire, broken. 60

cots, new. 115

cots, new, broken. 1

cots, old. 178

cots, old, broken. 4

cot frames, old. 4

cot mattresses, cotton. 4

cot mattresses, husk. 2

flag, N. J. garrison. 42

flag poles, small. 183

flag posts, socket, regiment. 700

lanterns, tubular, tin. 153

lanterns, tubular, brass. 26642

lamp posts, wood. 5100

stools, camp, canvas. 140

sentry boxes.

tent pole, mess, ridge,

tent poles, mess, upright,

tent poles, hospital, ridge,

tent poles, hospital, upright,

tent poles, wall, ridge,

tent poles, wall, upright,

tent poles, common, ridge,

tent poles, common, upright,

tent pole, canopy, set.

tent poles, conical,

tent poles, conical and pipes,

tent poles, conical and tripods,

tent stoves,

tent floors, mess,

tent floors, hospital,

tent floors, wall.

tent floors, common,
tent floors, conical.

tent pins, single,

tent pins, double,

tent gun racks.

COMMISSARY STORES.

15 brooms.

140 candles, lbs.

n cans, oil, 5 gallon.

2 cans, oil, 10 gallon.

1 matches, case.

3 oil, cases, astral.

56 scrub brushes.

410 soap, bars, sand.

200 soap, bars, laundry.

COOK AND MESS UTENSILS.

3 buzzacott ovens.

3 buzzacott ovens, old style.

6 boilers, oval, large, iron.

I boilers, farina.

8 broilers, wire.

2 bowls, mixing.

2 broilers, fish.

12 cake turners.

(53;

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



54 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

3 cullenders.

86 cups, tin.

2 cauldrons, 6o gallons.

2 dish pans.

41 dippers, tin.

2 dredge boxes.

14 lurks, flesh.

6 forks, cooks.

5 funnels.

4 griddles.

34 kettles, camp, iron.

3 kettles, stew, agate.

5 knives, chopping.

1 lemon squeezer.

104 pans, dripping.

6 pans, sauce, large.

358 pans, tin, assorted.

87 pans, mess, iron.

26 pots, dinner, iron.

3 pots, stew, large.

5 pots, stew, no handles.

12 pots, stew, small.

11 pots, coffee, large.

1 pot, iron, medium.
1010 stools, wood.

1 sieve, plain.

217 spoons, tea, tin.

1 150 spoons, table, tin.

61 spoons, basting.

12 skillets.

12 skimmers.

CROCKERY.

!935 bowls, china.

22 butterettes.

1026 cups, coffee.

64 ewers and bowls.

255 meat platters.

2259 plates, dinner.

385 plates, tea.

420 plates, soup.

1520 saucers, coffee.

41 soup toureens.

52 sugar bowls.

5 slop jars.

1 tableware, set, decorated.

234 vegetables dishes.

10 nappies.

122 tumblers.

3 syrup cups.

75 salt sets.

GLASSWARE.

2 sugar bowls.

5 vinegar cruets.

64 dinner knives.

62 dinner forks.

3 butter knives.

PLATED WARE.

6s table spoons.

56 tea spoons.

HOSPITAL SUPPLIES.

1 ambulance.

1 ambulance harness.

3 bed pans.

2 commodes.
1 drug case, large.

4 litters, hand.

FURNITURE.

3 andirons and tongs, sets.

7 bedsteads, double, wood.

2 awnings, window.

1 awnings, set, cottage.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 55

2 bedsteads, single, iron,

i bedstead, enamel.

9 bedstead springs.

ii bedstead matteresses, double.

5 bolsters.

7 bolster cases.

4 blankets, red.

6 blankets, gray, black stripe,

i bureau and mirror.

13 bureaus, plain.

94 chairs, rocking.

7 chairs, office.

3 chairs, camp.

38 chairs, dining, wood.

27 chairs, dining, cane.

12 chairs, folding, wood.

65 chairs, folding, carpet.

13 cuspidors.

13 clothes posts.

7 canopies.

7 counterpanes, double.

56 counterpanes, single.

15 chambers.

38 coal hods.

3 coal shovels.

1 clothes wringer.

25 curtains and fixtures.

1 clock, metal.

3 desks, roll.

1 desk, small.

5 desks, flat, office.

1 desks, field and table, rose-

wood.

1 drawers, case.

14 fire extinguishers.

1 filing case.

1 screen, Japanese.

1 letter press and table.

19 lamps, glass, stand.

4 lamps, bracket.

3 lamps, brass, hanging, large.

24 mirrors, small.

15 mops and handles.

102 pillow cases.

60 pails, fibre.

80 pillows.

1 refrigerator, small.

5 refrigerators, medium.

4 rugs, ingrain.

2 rugs, Smyrna.

5 stoves, oil. heating.

2 stoves, cook. No. 8.

1 stove, heat, large.

7 screens, door.

45 screens, window.

3 settees.

1 setee, wicker.

2 settees, cane.

9 sheets, double.

137 sheets, single.

1 table, office.

6 tables, round.

194 tables, square, writing.

2 tables, drop leaf.

1 table, extension.

1 table, cooking.

88 towels, hand.

15 towels, dish.

3 table cloths.

15 wash stands, ash.

15 wash stands, common.

43 wash tubs.

1 water cooler.

155 water pitchers.

95 wash bowls.

13 wash boilers.

409 wash basins.

BUTCHER'S TOOLS.

1 bench.

3 blocks.

1 ice box.

1 cleaver.

3 knives.

1 saw.

MECHANIC'S TOOLS.

1 auger, 2-inch. 19 axes and handles.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



56 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

2 braces.

i brace and ratchet.

i bit, extention, % to 3-inch.

2 bit, extension, 24 to 3-inch.

1 bit, anger, *4-inch.

2 bit, drill, ^4-inch.

1 bit, drill, J^-inch.

4 bit, ratchet

1 branding iron, "N. J."

1 box opener.

10 building rollers.

1 car mover.

1 chest.

1 compass.

3 chisel, 2-inch.

4 clevises.

3 crow bars.

1 calliper, 6-inch.

1 dividers, pair, 2-inch.

1 drill, ratchet.

1 drill, crowfoot, ratchet.

1 fan mill.

1 forge, portable.

8 files.

1 horse shoeing knife.

1 horse shoeing rasp.

1 horse shoeing pincers.

2 knives, drawing.

6 monkey wrenches.

4 mattocks.

1 nail cutter.

1 oiler.

1 plane, jack.

1 plane, smooth.

3 plyers.

3 picks, gravel.

6 pulley blocks.

1 pump, cesspool.

2 stencils, "N. J."

1 saw, timber.

1 saw, buck.

5 saws, cross.

1 saw, rip.

1 saw set.

2 spirit levels.

10 screw drivers.

1 square.

1 trowel.

1 torch, naptha.

10 tamping bars.

1 tape, steel, 100 ft.

2 tape, 16 thread, machinist.

2 vises, bench, 4-inch.

1 vise, bench, 5-inch.

4 wrenches, alligator.

2 wrenches, stillman.

1 wrench, socket, dean.

25 waste, lb.

FARMING IMPLEMENTS.

2 brush hooks.

3 brush hooks and handles

1 beetle, wood.

1 chain, drag.

5 fertilizer, tons.

1 fertilizer distributor.

1 fodder cutter.

I gutter scraper.

1 grindstone and frame.

1 harrow, fallow.

1 hay rack.

1 hay rake, 2-horse.

1 hay rake, 1 -horse.

1 hay tedder, 2-horse.

14 hay forks, hand.

I hay fork, unloading.

I hay knife.

4 hoes, scuffle.

2 hoes, grub.

9 hoes, mason.

1 land roller, 2-horse, wood.

2 land rollers, 2-horse, iron.

1 land roller, iron.

1 ladder, step.

1 ladder, cedar, 20-foot.

1 ladder, cedar, 16 foot.

2 mowing machines.

5 mowing machine knives.

1 mowing machine grinder.

1 mower, lawn, horse.

1 mower, lawn, hand.

13 manure forks.

1 pruning shears.

1 post hole digger.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 57

2 ploughs, 2-horse.

i road scraper.

5 rakes, iron.

5 rakes, wood.

2 rakes, lawn, hand.

i rope, ton, assorted.

15 shovels, plain

26 shovels, square.

15 shovels, pointed.

1 shovel, long handle.

1 shovel, scoop, iron.

20 spades, iron.

3 scoops, iron.

1 scoop, self-dumping.

1 shears, hedge.

1 sod cutter, hand.

1 sod cutter, disc

4 scythes and snathes, brush.

3 scythes and snathes, grass.

1 truck, warehouse.

18 wheelbarrows, wood.

ICE CUTTING APPLIANCES.

2 cutting bars.

2 grappling irons.

29 hooks and handles.

1 plough.

2 saws.

7 tongs.

6 wagon bodies, extra.

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

1 measure, 1 gallon.

1 measure, 1 quart.

1 measure, 2 quarts.

1 measure, 4 quarts.

2 measures, 1 peck.

1 measure, Y2 bushel.

1 scales, hay.

1 scales, U. S. standard, Meyer.

1 scales, postal.

1 scales, spring balance, large.

BARNS AND CARRIAGE HOUSES.

8 horses.

2 horses, colts.

1 carriage, 2-seated.

1 carriage, buggy.

1 carriage, jump seat.

2 carriages, surrey.

2 carriages, wagonette.

1 wagon, jagget

1 wagon, U. S. regulation.

2 wagons, truck.

5 wagons, farm.

1 wagon, sprinkling.

4 brushes, horse.

3 brushes, mane.

8 buckets, horse.

2 blankets, carriage.

6 blankets, team.

4 blankets, cooling.

4 blankets, rubber lined.

4 combs, curry.

2 harness, sets, double, carnage.

2 harness, sets, double, light.

2 harness, sets, single.

1 harness, set, trap.

3 harness, set, team.

10 halters, leather.

2 halters, leather, neck.

3 halters, rope, neck.

2 livery hats.

2 livery overcoats.

3 livery uniforms.

3 robes, lap.

1 saddle and bridle, officer.

1 saddle cloth, plain.

1 wagon jack.

7 wagon covers, muslin.

3 whips, carriage.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



58 QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

WATER AND DRAIN PIPE.

40

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 59

24 target number boards, skirm-

ish.

20 target paper, rolls.

7 wiping rods, brass, calibre .30.

4 wiping rods, wood, calibre .45.

5 wiping rods, wood, calibre .30.

210 carriages, target.

176 chains, target.

288 pullies, target.

420 rods, target.

GOVERNOR'S

Reception Room.

Matting and carpet.

3 wicker rockers.

2 wicker chairs.

1 wicker couch.

1 mirror.

1 mantel mirror.

1 rattan table.

1 stove.

1 cuspidor.

3 shades

3 pairs curtains.

Governor's Room.

Matting and carpet.

1 folding bed.

1 mattress and springs.

1 bolster and pillows.

1 bureau with mirror.

1 washstand.

1 mirror.

3 wicker chairs.

1 clothes tree.

1 stove.

3 shades.

3 pairs curtains.

Dining Room.

1 rug.

1 dining table.

1 bouffet.

1 telephone.

1 couch.

1 piano.

3 rattan rockers.

16 dining chairs.

1 stove.

1 cuspidor.

1 clock.

HEADQUARTERS.

Kitchen.

2 tables.

1 stove.

3 chairs.

4 shades.

Pantry.

1 coffee mill.

1 coffee pot.

1 tea pot.

1 tea kettle.

10 stew kettles (agate).

4 dripping pans.

1 iron pot.

2 bread boxes.

2 frying pans, large.

1 frying pan, small.

2 colanders.

2 trays, wooden.

1 mixing bowl.

5 pitchers, common.
12 boxes, wooden.

1 flour pail, wooden.

1 rolling pin. wooden.

1 pastry board.

5 iron spoons.

3 iron skimmers.

1 tin dipper,

2 cleavers.

1 meat saw.

1 grocer's scale.

Silverware.

19 table knives.

19 table forks.

24 table spoons.

18 dessert knives.

12 dessert forks.

22 dessert spoons.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



w QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT.

17 tea spoons.

33 after-dinner spoons.

2 mustard spoons.

2 sugar tongs.

1 gravy spoon.

2 soup spoons.

2 carving sets.

2 butter knives.

17 oyster forks.

4 trays.

1 pitcher

1 tray and scraper.

Cellar.

4 wash tubs.

1 wash boiler.

1 wash board.

1 table.

1 ice cracker.

1 meat sieve.

1 ice cream freezer.

Bed Room, No. 1.

Glassware.

18 tumblers.

75 wine glasses.

39 finger bowls.

1 bouquet holder.

2 spoon holders.

6 glass pitchers.

3 fruit dishes.

1 china set.

19 whiskey glasses.

Matting.

1 enamel bed.

1 mattress and springs.

1 bolster and pillows.

1 bureau with mirror.

2 wicker chairs.

2 rattan chairs.

4 pairs curtains.

Bed Room, No. 2.

Linen.

13 tablecloths.

132 napkins.

58 toilet towels.

8 dish towels.

12 turkish towels.

17 bath towels.

12 counterpanes, large.

11 counterpanes, small.

24 sheets, large.

43 sheets, small.

55 pillow cases.

12 bolster cases.

10 bureau scarfs.

4 roller towels.

Blankets.

25 scarlet.

6 white.

Matting.

1 enamel bed.

1 mattress and springs.

1 bolster and pillows.

1 bureau with mirror.

1 wash stand.

1 toilet set.

3 shades.

3 pairs curtains.

Bed Room, No. 3.

Matting.

2 enamel beds.

2 mattresses and springs.

1 bolster.

4 pillows.

1 bureau.

2 mirrors.

1 chiffonier.

1 center table.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S REPORT. 61

Bath Room, No. 1. Bath Room, No. 2.

I mirror. I mirror.

I bath sponge. 2 camp chairs.

4 shades. i toilet set.

4 pairs curtains. i bath sponge.

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



INDE
To Clothing, Camp and Garrison Equipage, Etc.

State Arsenal.

Page.

Aiguillettes, 41

Ammunition Supplies 50

Artillery Equipments and Implements 46

Buttons 4 1

Brassards 41

Flags 44

Field Music 44

Canteens 43

Chevrons, Coats 41

Chevrons, Shirt, 42

Cap Ornaments 43

Cots 44

Cooking Utensils 44

Clothing 41

Cups 43

Cloth 41

Drums 44

Forks 43

Field Guns 46

Glassware 43

Horse Equipments 49

Haversacks 43

Hospital Supplies, 46

Horses. Wagons, etc 45

Knives 43

Spare Parts, Rifle, etc , 48

Small Arms 47

Stripes, Trousers 43
Spoons 43
Trumpets 44
Tents, etc 44
Tools, 45
Target Supplies 48

(63^

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



INDEX
To Camp and Garrison Equipage, Quartermas=

ter's Stores, Etc.—State Camp Grounds.

Page.

Barns and Carriage Houses, 57

Butcher's Tools, 55

Camp Equipage 53

Commissary Stores, 53

Cook and Mess Utensils 53

Crockery 54

Farming Implements 56 1

Furniture 54

Governor's Headquarters, 59

Hospital Supplies 54

Ice Cutting Appliances 57

Mechanic's Tools, 55

Ordnance 53

Plated Ware, 54

Rifle Range Buildings, 5§

Silverware 59

Water and Drain Pipes 58'

Weights and Measures 57

(64)

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



II

i

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library




